

ADDITIONAL JOINT HOLDER FORM (INDIVIDUAL)

In accordance with the requirements of the Capital Markets and Services Act 2007 ("CMSA"), this application form should not be circulated unless accompanied by the relevant Prospectus(es) and its Supplemental Prospectus(es) (if any)/Information Memorandum(s) and its Supplemental Information Memorandum(s) (if any) collectively known as the Disclosure Documents. The Account Holder(s) should read and understand the content of the Disclosure Documents before completing this application form. All duly signed written instructions must reach the business office of Areca Capital Sdn. Bhd. ("ACSB") before 2.30pm for them to take effect on the same Business Day.

Please complete in **BLOCK LETTERS** and tick (v) where applicable.

A. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL HOLDER
Name (Full name as in NRIC/Passport)
NRIC/Passport/Other Identification No.
Contact Details Account Number
B. PARTICULARS OF JOINT HOLDER(S)
Please attach a copy of NRIC/Passport/Other Identification Document for each Joint Holder. Note: All Joint Holder(s) is/are required to complete a separate Customer Information Form.
1. JOINT HOLDER 1
1. JOINT HOLDER 1
Name (Full name as in NRIC/Passport)
NRIC/Passport/Other Identification No. Passport Expiry Date
Relationship to Principal Holder Spouse Child Others:
2. JOINT HOLDER 2
Name (Full name as in NRIC/Passport)
NRIC/Passport/Other Identification No. Passport Expiry Date
Relationship to Principal Holder Parent Spouse Child Others:
C. OPERATION OF ACCOUNT (select one only)
Principal Holder to sign All to sign Either one to sign Others:
D. ACCOUNT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Rights of ACSB

- 1.1 The Terms and Conditions herein are not exhaustive and ACSB reserves the right to add, delete, vary or amend these Terms and Conditions at any time and from time to time at its sole and absolute discretion and the Account Holder(s) hereby agree to any such additions, deletions, variations or amendments to the Terms and Conditions. Where there are conflicting terms, the terms in ACSB's forms and/or Disclosure Documents shall prevail.
- 12 ACSB reserves the right to reject any application in whole or in part without assigning any reason. Rejected applicants will be notified.
- Account Holder(s) is/are informed and has/have expressly agreed to be serviced by any assigned employee of ACSB in addition to the servicing Unit Trust Scheme Consultant ("UTSC"), including but not limited to any appointed Unit Trust Management Company ("UTMC"), personnel, business partner and distributor of ACSB, only when such service is conducted together with any assigned employee of ACSB. In performing their role, information of the Account Holder(s), including profile, financial and investment records will be

Sep 2024



- made available to assigned employees in addition to the servicing UTSC. Such information shall also be made available to ArecaCapital Trustees Berhad ("ACTB"), being a part of the ACSB group, for the purpose of estate planning and/or setting up of private trust only.
- 1.4 Authorised or assigned employees of ACSB including but not limited to any appointed UTMC, personnel, business partner and distributor of ACSB, must advise and inform Account Holder(s) of their capacity in providing service and general advice. Account Holder(s) is/are advised to make their independent decision, which includes the option to seek other professional advice. Account Holder(s) must be well informed on the above in order to continue the business relationship with ACSB.
- 1.5 For any enquiries on the services and the rights of ACSB, Account Holder(s) may email to invest@arecacapital.com or visit www.arecacapital.com

2. Anti-Money Laundering Statement

- 2.1 The source of all funds paid by the Account Holder(s) to ACSB from time to time shall originate from the Account Holder(s)'s legitimate source, for example, legitimate business activity.
- 2.2 Account Holder(s) must provide all information and documents required and declare that all particulars given are true and complete to allow ACSB to verify the Account Holder(s)'s identity(ies).
- 2.3 ACSB shall not be held liable for the action or omission of the Account Holder(s)'s for any reason whatsoever and the Account Holder(s) agree(s) to indemnify(ies) ACSB from any losses whatsoever as a result or in connection with any delay or failure to process any application/transaction if such information and/or documents are not provided on time to ACSB.
- 2.4 ACSB reserves the following rights to reject:-
 - (a) any application if the Account Holder(s) is/are not able to prove the information and/or documents required; or
 - (b) if the Account Holder(s) is/are found to have breached or incompliance with the laws, regulations and rules on Anti-Money Laundering, Anti-Terrorism Financing and Proceeds of Unlawful Activities Act 2001 and 'Know Your Customer' policy of the ACSB; or
 - (c) any applicant that falls under high-risk category under the Anti-Money Laundering, Anti-Terrorism Financing and Proceeds of Unlawful Activities Act 2001 and 'Know Your Customer' policy of the ACSB.
- 2.5 ACSB shall notify any rejected applicant of such rejection in any manner deemed necessary by ACSB.

3. Personal Data Protection and Privacy Policy

- 3.1 The protection of personal data and privacy is an important concern to ACSB. Any personal data collected on this form will be treated in accordance with ACSB's Personal Data Protection and Privacy Policy ("PDPA Policy"). Kindly visit www.arecacapital.com to view the contents of the ACSB's PDPA Policy.
- 3.2 Account Holder(s) has/have ensured that they have read and understood the PDPA Policy and, where they have provided ACSB with the personal data of any other person, the said person has also read and understood the PDPA Policy. By executing this **Additional Joint Holder Form**, Account Holder(s) represent(s) that:
 - (a) they have read and understood the PDPA Policy and consent is given to ACSB to process their personal data; and
 - (b) where they have provided the personal data of any other person, the said person has read and understood the PDPA Policy and he/she consents to ACSB processing of his/her personal data.

E. SIGNATURE(S)

I/We hereby confirm, acknowledge and agree:-

- a) that I/we have read and fully understood the Terms and Conditions in the **Additional Joint Holder Form** accompanied by the relevant Disclosure Documents of the respective unit trust fund(s) and agree to be bound by them.
- b) that the information provided above is accurate and complete and that I/we am/are the Account Holder(s) to the account. I/We agree to indemnify ACSB, its directors, officers, employees, agents and representatives against all actions, suits, proceedings, claims, damages and losses which may be suffered by ACSB as a result of any inaccuracy in the information provided herein.

Please do not pre-sign or sign an incomplete form.

Principal Holder's Signature		Signature (Joint Holder 1)		Signature (Joint Holder 2)	
Name:		Name:		Name:	
Date:		Date:		Date:	
FOR ARECA AUTHORISED UTSC USE ONLY			FOR OFFICE USE BY ACSB		
ARECA AUTHORISED UTSC DETAILS			FOR AUTHORISED OFFICER USE ONLY		
Signature:	FIMM Code:		Processed by:		Transaction Date:
Name:			Notes:		